

जामिया मिल्लिया इस्लामिया

(केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय) (नैक प्रत्यायित 'A++' ग्रेड)
मौलाना मोहम्मद अली जौहर मार्ग, जामिया नगर, नई दिल्ली-११००२५

JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA

(A Central University) (NAAC Accredited 'A++' Grade)

Maulana Mohammad Ali Jauhar Marg, Jamia Nagar, New Delhi-110025

दूरभाष : 26984075, 26988044

Tel. : 26981717, 26985176

ई-मेल : registrar@jmi.ac.in

E-mail

वेबसाइट : https://jmi.ac.in

Web.

3rd Rank in NIRF



कुलसचिव कार्यालय

Office of the Registrar

دفتر منجیل

C&O-5(7)/RO/2025

18th July, 2025

NOTIFICATION

The *Majlis-i-Muntazimah* (Executive Council) in its meeting held on 14.05.2025 while taking up Agenda item no. 13, approved certain amendments in the following Ordinances (Administrative/General) of the University as per details given below:

1. Ordinance 1 (I) Emoluments, Terms and Conditions of Service of the Shaikhul Jamia (Vice-Chancellor)
2. Ordinance 2 (II) Emoluments, Terms and Conditions of Service of the Naib Shaikhul Jamia (Pro Vice-Chancellor)
3. Ordinance 3 (III) Emoluments, Terms and Conditions of Service of the Musajjil (Registrar)
4. Ordinance 4 (IV) Emoluments, Terms and Conditions of Service of the Finance Officer
5. Ordinance 4-A (IV-A) Emoluments, Terms and Conditions of Services of the Controller of Examinations

Existing Provision in Ordinance 1 (I)	Amended Provision in Ordinance 1 (I)
2. The Shaikhul Jamia (Vice-Chancellor), Naib Shaikhul Jamia (Pro-Vice-Chancellor) and Musajjil (Registrar) shall be entitled to the benefits of the Contributory Provident Fund of the University.	2. The Shaikhul Jamia (Vice-Chancellor), Naib Shaikhul Jamia (Pro-Vice-Chancellor) and Musajjil (Registrar) shall be entitled to the benefits of the New Pension Scheme (NPS) of the University.
8. If a person, employed in another Institution is appointed as Shaikhul Jamia (Vice-Chancellor) on Deputation, he/she shall be entitled to Salary, Allowances, Leave and Leave Salary as per Deputation/lien Rules of the Institution to which he/she was entitled prior the his/her appointment as Shaikhul Jamia (Vice-Chancellor) and till he/she continues to hold his/her lien on this post. The University shall also pay Leave Salary, Provident Fund, Pension Contributions to the Institution, where he/she is permanently employed, as admissible under the Rules.	8. If a person, employed in another Institution or in Jamia Millia Islamia and appointed as Shaikhul Jamia (Vice-Chancellor) on deputation/lien, he/she shall be entitled to Salary, Allowances, Leave and Leave Salary as per Deputation/lien Rules of the Institution to which he/she was entitled prior to his/her appointment as Shaikhul Jamia (Vice-Chancellor) and till he/she continues to hold his/her deputation/lien on this post. The University shall also pay Leave Salary, Provident Fund, Pension Contributions to the Institution, where he/she is permanently employed, as admissible under the Rules.
9 (1). The Shaikhul Jamia (Vice-Chancellor) shall be entitled to have a water, power and rent-free furnished residential accommodation with such furniture, as may be approved by the University. The premises of his/her lodging will be maintained by the University.	9 (1). The Shaikhul Jamia (Vice-Chancellor) shall be entitled to have a furnished residential accommodation as may be approved by the University and free water and free power. He/She will pay prescribed licence fee. The premises of his/her lodging will be maintained by the University.

Contd..2

Existing Provision in Ordinance 2 (II)	Amended Provision in Ordinance 2 (II)
7. The Naib Shaikhul Jamia (Pro-Vice-Chancellor) shall be entitled to have water, power and rent-free furnished residential accommodation. The premises of his/her lodging will be maintained by the University.	7. The Naib Shaikhul Jamia (Pro-Vice-Chancellor) shall be entitled to have furnished residential accommodation and free water & free power. He/She will pay prescribed licence fee. The premises of his/her lodging will be maintained by the University.
Existing Provision in Ordinance 2 (II)	Amended Provision in Ordinance 2 (II)
9. The Naib Shaikhul-Jamia (Pro-Vice-Chancellor) shall also be entitled to an attendant bearer at his/her residence.	9. The Naib Shaikhul-Jamia (Pro-Vice-Chancellor) shall also be entitled to have two attendant(s)/bearer(s)/cook(s) at his/her residence.
None	11. If a person, employed in another Institution or in Jamia Millia Islamia and appointed as Naib Shaikhul Jamia (Pro-Vice Chancellor) on deputation/lien, he/she shall be entitled to Salary, Allowances, Leave and Leave Salary as per Deputation/lien Rules of the Institution to which he/she was entitled prior to his/her appointment as Naib Shaikhul Jamia (Pro-Vice Chancellor) and till he/she continues to hold his/her deputation/lien on this post. The University shall also pay Leave Salary, Provident Fund, Pension Contributions to the Institution, where he/she is permanently employed, as admissible under the Rules.
Existing Provision in Ordinance 3 (III)	Amended Provision in Ordinance 3 (III)
6. The Musajjil (Registrar) shall be entitled to a rent, water, power, free unfurnished residential accommodation as also a free telephone service at his/her residence. The Musajjil (Registrar) shall also be entitled to the services of an attendant/bearer at his/her residence.	6. The Musajjil (Registrar) shall be entitled to a furnished residential accommodation, free water and free power and also a free telephone service at his/her residence. He/She will pay prescribed licence fee. The Musajjil (Registrar) shall also be entitled to have two attendant(s)/bearer(s)/cook(s) at his/her residence.
None	9. If a person, employed in another Institution or in Jamia Millia Islamia and appointed as Musajjil (Registrar) on deputation/lien, he/she shall be entitled to Salary, Allowances, Leave and Leave Salary as per Deputation/lien Rules of the Institution to which he/she was entitled prior to his/her appointment as the Musajjil (Registrar) and till he/she continues to hold his/her deputation/lien on this post. The University shall also pay Leave Salary, Provident Fund, Pension Contributions to the Institution, where he/she is permanently employed, as admissible under the Rules.

Existing Provision in Ordinance 4(IV)	Amended Provision in Ordinance 4(IV)
None	9. The Finance Officer shall be entitled to have one attendant/bearer.
None	10. If a person, employed in another Institution or in Jamia Millia Islamia and appointed the Finance Officer on deputation/lien, he/she shall be entitled to Salary, Allowances, Leave and Leave Salary as per deputation/lien Rules of the Institution to which he/she was entitled prior to his/her appointment as the Finance Officer and till he/she continues to hold his/her deputation/lien on this post. The University shall also pay Leave Salary, Provident Fund, Pension Contributions to the Institution, where he/she is permanently employed, as admissible under the Rules.
Existing Provision in Ordinance 4-A (IV-A)	Amended Provision in Ordinance 4-A (IV-A)
None	10. The Controller of Examinations shall be entitled to have one attendant/bearer.
None	11. If a person, employed in another Institution or in Jamia Millia Islamia and appointed the Controller of Examinations on deputation/lien, he/she shall be entitled to Salary, Allowances, Leave and Leave Salary as per deputation/lien Rules of the Institution to which he/she was entitled prior to his/her appointment as the Controller of Examinations and till he/she continues to hold his/her deputation/lien on this post. The University shall also pay Leave Salary, Provident Fund, Pension Contributions to the Institution, where he/she is permanently employed, as admissible under the Rules.

All concerned are requested to take a note of it.

3
Prof. (Dr.) Md. Mahtab Alam Rizvi
Registrar

Copy to:

1. All Deans of Faculties / DSW / HoDs / Directors of Centres, JMI
2. The Controller of Examinations/The Finance Officer, JMI
3. The Offg. Director, FTK CIT, JMI - With the request to kindly get the above Notification incorporated in the above mentioned Ordinances uploaded on the University's website.
4. The Secretary to the Vice-Chancellor/Secretary to the Registrar, JMI
5. Concerned File/folder

(Mohd. Shahid)
Assistant Registrar (C&O)